AR
4 A , -
fifs N —

u‘u: U R

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

In Support of Telecommunications IV

USAID Contract Number
263-0177~C~-00~2216-00

Quarterly Report No. §

4th Quarter, 1993

, : |
Overseas Bechtel, Incoiporated - Jok. 22083 g; cHIEL
and its subcontractor Teleconsult, Inc <R/

dorld Trade Center, 18th Floor
cairo, Baulac, Egypt



22083-5112-USAID- 146 Overseas Bechtei, Incorporated

Eng. Reem Gohar Consulting Engineers

Project Officer World Trade Center P
USAID 1191, Cornich El Nil Street

Office of Contract Services Beoulac, Cairo. Eqypt
Cairo Center Telephone : 748892 - 764541 - 767598
106, Kasr El-Aini Street Facsimile : 767551

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt Telex  : 22324 WATEX UN

February 1, 1994

Dear Eng. Gohar,

USAID CMC Contrac* No. 263-0177-C-00-2216-00
Quarterly Report No. 5

This Quarterly Report summarizes progress for CMC Services and
for Digital Switching Systems (DSS) and Outside Plant (OSP) host
country contracts. The project is estimated to be 65% complete.
Digital switching activities are essentially complete, and ATTI
is mobilizing for outside plant work.

Cost and Commitment Reports, Quarterly cash Flow Reports, and
Change Order Summaries are included with Section III, Progress
Statistics.

Additioral information is contained in Monthly Progress Reports
for October, November and December.

~

Sincerelys
OVERSE, 7/£%CHTBL, INCORPORATED

a

ATV 2
Krer Sweningsen
Project Manager

0S/ar

Distribution:

USAID Contracting Officer - 1 copy
Eng. Fatein Mahmoud, USAID - 1 copy
ARENTO - 10 copies



CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CCONSULTING CONTRACT

In Support of Telecommunications IV

USAID Contract Number
263-0177-C-00-2216-00

Quarterly Report No. 5

4th Quarter, 1993

Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated - Job 22083
and its subcontractor Teleconsult, Inc.
World Trade Center, 18th Floor

Cairo, Baulac, Egypt



CONTENTS

S8ection

I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Description of Project .......

SUMMArY CULVES .oveeancsscoreronsasccs

Progress Highlights ..... ... eueeeee

II WORK STATUS

Consulting Services .....cceeveennnsnn

DSS Contract .....ivececccccssornnacas

OSP Contract ....cievsssoescasonsssanase

IITI PROGRESS

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

STATISTICS

1.1,

DSS Progress CUrve ........
OSP Progress CUrVe ........
(preliminary)

DSS Manpower Histogram ....
OSP Manpower Histogram ....

DSS Cost & Commitment .....
Report
OSP Cost & Commitment .....
Report

DSS Quarterly Cash Flow ...
OSP Quarterly Cash Flow ...

DSS change Order Summary ..
0SP Change Order Summary ..

Page

III-1
III-2

III-3
future

ITII-4

III-7

ITI-9
ITI-11

ITIT-13
IIT-14



I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Description of Project

The United States Agency for International Development (USAID)
is assisting the Government of Egypt with the expansion of the
Cairo telecommunications network under USAID Project No. 263-
0177, Telecommunications IV.

Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated (OBI or Bechtel) is contracted
with USAID-Egyp: to provide construction management and
consulting services to the Arab Republic of Egypt National
Telecommunications Organization (ARENTO). Bechtel and its
subcontractor, Teleconsult, will provide technical advice,
support and assistance to ARENTO in the administration of two
turnkey contracts that replace and expand central office
switching equipment with Digital Switching Systems (DSS), add a
Centralized Operations and Management (COM) system and expand the
Outside Plant (OSP).

This phase of Telecommunications IV includes:
e Four new 20,000 line AT&T #5ESS digital switching
systems to be located in existing ARENTO central

office facilities at the Ramsis, Opera, Pyramids and
Giza exchanges.

e A centralized operations and maintenance system to
monitor and control the network switching nodes.

e Outside plant upgrades at the Heliopolis, Giza and
Auto exchange areas.

Executive Summary Schedule

Activity 1992 1993 1994 1995
4Q 10 2Q 3a 4Q 10 2Q I 3Q 4Q 1Q l 2Q
Original MOD.1
Funding Campletion Complation
23 Months Lavsl of Effont v _B_MOS.. Ellannlunl y
CMC Servions Contract e
DSS Provisional Acceptance
Award 0+G R+P COM Complete
\ \Vi
Digital Switching Contraot
{Including COM System )
Provislonal
osp Acceptance
Award H A Q| Compl.
Outside Plant Contract v v v vﬁv

bes t emepaee oo




I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Curves

100% .
100% Lol L
. 0% N
0% K f
. "
' we .
0% . ’
o "% N
.
0% ‘7 ACTUAL . ACTUAL
TO DATE % N TO DATE
0% 65% Y T
0% 0%
s o
0% ws
e 0%
0% ' 10%
0% s - = = 0% = = = o
oTa] o P ialalnl ] Lal o~ o PIulalul T TaloTol [ [eTulalul T Jais IMOBBOOOOEBNNNNASNNDNESENDDHONENNDNRE0T
Total Project Consulting Services
100% ..
too% ACTUAL K
TODATE A
L . 0% -
.
.
(713 0. .
v
'
0t ne N
'
'
0 ne '
N PRELIMINARY
0% e :.‘/nvmu SCHEDULE
'
s w0 .
:
W s N
N
'
0% 0% .
I "
0% 0% A
.
I e = = 0% —_
‘  BORNOOONEBONENENCO0DANDNECAENOONBEO PhENDDNOEAtNENHEIDONGARNNDDAsLONGCREOG

Digital Switcliing Outside Plant



I

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Progress Highlights

CONSULTING SERVICES

The level of effort for CMC services was estimated to be
54% complete. Staffing is being adjusted to reflect the
March, 1995 completion date for outside plant work. When
modifications 1 & 2 are funded, the Progress Chart will be
adjusted.

Bechtel, ARENTO and ATTI have been meeting on a regular
basis to develop Heliopolis Implementaticn Plan.
Heliopolis Implementation Plan and CPM schedule are now
approved. Meetings are being held to plan for site
mobilization, completion of ASPD’s and update the
Contractor’s Manual.

Bechtel and ARENTO prepared comments on ATTI’s Test plan,
Quality plan and Documentation plan. Meetings were held to
explain the comments.

D88 CONTRACT

DSS contract is estimated to be 99.4% complete. All
Digital Switching Systems are now complete.

Giza RSM provisional Acceptance Certificate was approved in
November.

Ramsis cutover was established on November 11, 1993; and
provisional acceptance was completed on December 15, 1993.

Pyramid cutover was established on November 22, 1993; and
provisional acceptance was completed on Decerber 28, 1993.
The 4K addition cutover and provisional acceptance testing
are expected to be completed in January.

COM SYSTEM

The COM System which became operational on September 30th
is currently 95.5% complete. Trunk facilities between
Cairo and Alexandria are expected by ARENTO in January.

A cost proposal for modification 2 was submitted by
Bechtel, this modification will provide COM System Support
for the development of traffic, operating and maintenance
reports plus support training.

COM System traininy activities which began in October are
scheduled to complete in February.

N



I

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Progress Highlights

O8P CONTRACT

The OSP Contract is estimated to be 1.1% complete.

The Heliopolis ASPD has been approved and engineering is
estimated to be 18% complete. The Auto ASPD was approved
in December and engineering 1is estimated to be 14%
complete. The Giza SPD has not been finalized, and it is
scheduled to be re-submitted in February.

OSP Cost Trends are being monitored by exchange and a
definitive cost forecasts are scheduled to be performed at
40% engineering.

Bechtel met with ARENTO, USAID and ATTI to review comments
on the proposed civil subcontract with Kajima.
Subcontractor submittals for Auto and Giza are overdue.

During this quarter, Bechtel continued to hold meetings
with AT&T in order to finaliz= planning and reporting
issues. Larry Hollis, Bechtel’s construction quality
specialist, has been assisting with the development of the
project Quality control plan and ARENTO field engineering
and Inspection Manual.



I WORK STATUS

Consulting Services

GENERAL

Bechtel and its subcontractor Teleconsult began work on the
construction Management Consulting Contract (CMC) on October 1,
1992. Under its contract with USAID, Bechtel works with ARENTO,
as their agent, to administer two host country construction
contracts prepared and awarded by ARENTO for the digital
switching systems and the outside plant networks funded under the
USAID Telecommunications IV Project (263-0177) grant. The tasks
performed under this contract were originally scheduled to be
completed within 23 months, with a level of effort staffing. A
schedule extension was processed to cover the OSP Contract
period.

WORK BTATUS

Consulting Services were estimated to be 54.2% complete against
the original budget after the first fifteen months. The progress
chart will be revised after modifications 1 & 2 are funded.
Bechtel and Teleconsult had a total equivalent staff of six
expatriates and thirteen nationals.

Major Accomplishments:

e Assisted with Ramsis and Pyramid cutovers on November 11
and November 22 respectively.

e Conducted the first meeting with ARENTO O&M, project and
planning representatives.

e Approved heliopolis Implementation plan, CPM and ASPD.

e Approved SPD for Auto exchange subject to minor
modifications.

e Held meetings to finalize OSP planning and reporting
issues.

e Reviewed and commented Quality plan, Test plan, and
Documentation plan.

e Held meetings with ARENTO and ATTI to plan for site

mobilization and review the proposed civil subcontract with
Kajima.

II-1


http:Telecons-.lt

I

WORK STATUS

Activities Next Quarter

Complete cutover and provisional acceptance testing for the
4K addition at Pyramid exchange.

Monitor COM System training activities which are scheduled
to complete in February.

Review and approve Auto and Giza ASPDs.
Review and approve Auto and Giza Implementation Plans.

Monitor Key events to mobilize OSP field offices for
construction. (Exhibit A)

II-2



II

WORK STATUS

DSS Contract

GENERAL

Contract No. 10/92/21 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.
(ATTI) was signed on October 15, 1992 and became effective on
November 3, 1992. The contract requires ATTI to design, furnish,
install and maintain AT&T #5ESS digital electronic central office
switches on a turnkey basis. The Centralized Operations and
Maintenance (COM) System effective date was May 24, 1993.

FINANCIAL:

Amendment No. 1 for miscellaneous contract adjustments and
Amendment No. 2 for the COM System with costs of $3,925,014
and LE 419,598 were processed. The revised budget for the
DSS Contract scope managed by Bechtel is $24,683,250 and LE
1,942,083, See Exhibit 3.1, DSS Cost and Commitment
Report.

Quarterly Cash Flows (Exhibit 4.1) are lower than planned
primarily due to slower than expected invoicing by ATTI.
This period, $ 2,804,647 and LE 112,894 were expended; to
date totals are $17,402,747 and LE 744,463.

SCHEDULE:

The DSS contract is estimated to be 99.4% complete; ahead
of schedule. All Digital Switching Systems are complete.

Giza RSM Provisional Acceptance Certificate was approved in
November.

Ramsis cutover was established on November 11, and
provisional acceptance was complete on December 15.

Pyramid cutover was established on November 22, and
provisional acceptance was complete on December 28.
Cutover and Provisional Acceptance Testing for the 4K
addition are scheduled to be complete in January.

COM System is 95.5% complete; completion of work pending
the availability of trunk facilities between Cairo and
Alexandria.

COM System training which began in October is scheduled to
be complete in February.

II-3



II WORK STATUS

GENERAL

Contract N

OSP Contract

o. 7/92/30 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.

was signed on July 15, 1993 and became effective on July 21,
1993. The schedule duration is 600 days.

The oOutside Plant Contract is for 23,700 lines in Heliopolis,
18,600 lines in Auto, and 21,400 lines in Giza.

FINANCIAL:

S8CHEDULE:

The total contract value is $10,000,000 financed by
USAID and LE 10,528,854 financed by ARENTO. See
Exhibit 3.2, OSP Cost and Commitment Report.

Payment vouchers that total $1,406,120 and L.E.
1,729,328 have been processed to date. The OSP Cash
Flow is shown in Exhibit 4.2.

The OSP Contract is estimated to be 1.1% complete.
Heliopolis is 1.8% complete. ASPD for Heliopolis
exchange were approved in November, and Heliopolis
engineering is 18% complete.

Auto SPDs were approved in December subject to the
incorporation of minor revisions.

Giza SPDs are expected in early January.

Bechtel reviewed and commented the Quality Plan, Test
plan and Documentation plan. Comments will be
incorporated by AT4T.

Meetings were held to plan for site mobilization and

explain the comments on the proposed civil subcontract
with Kajima.

II-4

-~



CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

OSP SITE MOBILIZATION SCHEDULE

December, 1993

(Exhibit A)

ACTIVITY AUGUST (93 ) SEPTEMBER OCYORER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY (84 ) FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY
1 2 :I]I 1 2 3 4 1]:[:[. 1 2 Jll 112 Jll ] 2 3 4 1lzl:lc |]—n:la |]:l‘:|ln |Izl:|n
IMPLEMENTATION :
Submit  Approve/Comment Rev. 1 Site OM. Mob S/C mob. / Start Cons.
Heliopolis Impl. Plan n 4 v <7 & 40% Eng.
S/Cmob. Gtart Cona.  40% Eng
Auto Impl. Plan 1 Submit swoit ) Y ¢ \v \vj
prove [ &SteOH  6/Cmob. 40% Eng.
Glza Impl. Plan 0O suwmit Bubmit \vi Maob. 7 Start Cons.
ENGINEERING :
Inut. Subm Rew. 1 Appr. for Cons
Heliopolis ASPD »n p Approva/Comment v
St C.D. 40% Eng
Heliopolis Cons. Drwgs.
Submit 6PD 1) Appt. GPD AEPD __ Appr. for Cona,
Auto ASPD ] A 4 Lvid
St C.D. 40% Eng.
Auto Cons. Drwgs. (‘L i
Submit SPD sPD Appr. BPD ASPD Appr. for Cone.
Giza ASPD 0 O < v <
SwtC.D 40% Eng.
Glza Cons. Drwgs. 2z _ <7
SPECIFIC PLANS :
Bubmit Submit Approve
Sofety Tralning Plan =] \v4
Submit Comments Rev .t Commants Resubmit S
Quality Plan 0o = L 4 hv4 k"3
Submit - Verbal Apptove
Training Plan (=] ] v Rev.1 7 <
Submit Comments Approve
Testing Plan ] L 4 Rev.1 <7
Subemit Commanta Rasvbmit Approve
Documentation Plan = L4 l 7 kv
] |

[mYReTR |
viw

Contract Milestone { Controct / Forecast / Actual )
intermediste Dates ( Forecast / Actual )

~ o




m PROGRESS STATISTICS

Exhibit 1.1, DSS Progress Curve
Exhibit 1.2, OSP Progress Curve (Preliminary)

Exhibit 2.1, DSS Contract Manpower Histogram
Exhibit 2.2, OSP Contract Manpower Histogram (future)

Exhibit 3.1, DSS Cost & Commitment Report
Exhibit 3.2, OSP Cost & Commitment Report

Exhibit 4.1, DSS Quarterly Cash Flow
Exhibit 4.2, 0SP Quarterly Cash Flow

DSS Change Order Summary

Exhibit 5.1,
5.2, OSP Change Order Summary

1
Exhibit 2



TI-IIT

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
DSS PROGRESS CURVE (Exhiba 1.1)
DSS CONTRACT
December, 1993

Exchange / Weght | Yeor | 1992 1993 1994 )
Acuvity ~ Mol O NT D[ JT ¥ M a[ M s[1]als]o[s]o] s]efmM] afl ™M 3] 1] & |Compie
100%
T A<
/ \ N { | Badget Sthedgle
/ —] o=
Opera Exchange s uir] 103|386 ] a3 e9av | oy 1| vawr ] 9o floo A Acapal Tp Date 9.4 %
%
Giza Exchange pAN L vot] ba| 2wv] | Wi s | e 59 3 | v 1% 1o vt —=sgi—— Tioe Now
/
Ranwis Exchange 4% e Yo D %] 4138 | 38 1% | a6 2% | e ok flou 0% —1 %
s
Pyramid Exchange % sovn| ves|cosalaozalesen | o so s [ evey Javie {vriafoo
— X
Com System v.1% / S RS RN TR R FTRCY FYS LR TS R AR S IPH LN PR e
o
Schedule Mus bly 00%| ove] oev] 1| ver| sl era] ax|n2vwen| vev| o] von| 2| 0] e 0w otr]| w2e| vor] 00w cun| ocvw| oom
Cumulauve ourf oon] oov| 1% | Dew| nva] 3] | si2% | o12%] oan | acen | 01e% | vesn | woarn] vevr ] o] want his.os hooon fioo.0n oo fivoon | 190.0%
Aaual Mou ity vor] 0ow| oer| sowfrwoev|sesn] on| 2] was| sen] e ] wsn] x| yeaf 24w
Camulstive 0.U% [Xisd uUR ST DUNE 2T 370 | 444 | 2% | 63270 T09% | VR 09.4% ] 94.0% | 97.0% ] WA

111

SOILSILVLS SSTYO0dd



2-IIT

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

PRELIMINARY OSP PROGRESS CURVE (Exhibit 1.2)

OSP CONTRACT
Deccmber, 1993

Exchange / Weight Yer | 1993 1994 l 195 l %
Activity “ Monn[3 D Ja s Jo I8 o [r Im Ja I i Ja Is Jo |8 o [1_JF M Ja | complec
= T 0%
[Timc|Now I
—————— (xiginal Budpgdd Schedule
— ws
Hdiopols Exchange 26 To't vri| v o] ver| via| ver| ten| s nsa | esv| e [orvr e |aves ﬁ{w.n et [ vt Jou
— s
Auto Exchange KERELS oo 0ov] ven] rew| 3] eow | 1w reen [aren [oer oo Janrn ferm Jwen fowon Juon
N — ws
Giza Exchange W vev| o3| oen | o] e | zen Porv |aen faraa |0 ey fuevt fwwsn fues
— xs
1
13
Schedule Monaty ovtf vew]| vev] orv| cor| o) va] o] vea| 1| e e woa| e | sen] | 3] ver| saf sl 1zl win
Comelateoe ver] ver| vow| wev) vanp o] oer] wrn] | zen| sen|rien| el san| st eeon | sosn| ] wsn | ve ] werfices
Actual Mos aly ovt] oor| ver| conl ver| ven) o] o
Comulatve vorf ver| o] ool ven| ver) o] Lim
NOTES:

(1) Heliopdis. Auto and Giza exchanges progress curves were produced on 10/93 using B.O.Q. guantities and normal activity distributions.

(2) Oveall OSP progress curve uses relative weights based on cest.

I

SOLLSILV.LS SSHYO0YUd



€-III

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
DSS MANPOWER HISTOGRAM (Exhibit 2.1)
DSS CONTRACT
Dccember, 1993

n l Rt
iUD({ET AC[TUAL)
B
m 11— — - ™
1003 TESTING
rt— L _‘
L l NON- MANUA] -l w
1 - ; -5
1w - o . —
é ; b, \ s‘ i MANUAL ﬁ
] B LD (E(E g
@ ’ L i i ‘ = X - w0
i A LB T8 E] T E :
i H 1 s " & : ’ 3
= 1 E R LB B A0 i
. ' S L EY (B ) E
2 | LB 4R |}
] (1 4 8 . 4 - °
o ® D A H o N D 1 o A M A
Descrpuon 1998 1993 1999 Toul
S O N D ] F M A M j] J A S Q N D J [ M A M J J A Todate
Bedget
Muawal 3asa] dles Uy L RN Iyou 7138] 63| luile| a220 437 32 1864 72,806
1 O 01 3.438) 116220 18673] 26 773 31 845) 390 793 47 487] Y4, 13¢] 64,233 uas3]| rov10]| 70 wa?| 72 sue] 72 moe] 72 806 72808 T au61 7O k06| 72806 | 72 R06| 72 806
Now - Massa! 4331 1024] 654 1040 BE3] 1199] 100M] 1021] 1475] O58] e T 253 10,32
0 O [ ] 1] 2sal 3] arse] saes] o523 ] 734sl 9ol 9919|1063 ) 10272 10323 50.323] 10,323] 10523 10.929] 10323] 10328 ] 109237 1097y
Testmg 4521 106S] 90] 1282 2915 1882 1932§ 2635| 3215[ 2413] 2111 225] 523 132 22,732
[0 [ 0 2] 15171 2a37] 3119 e63¢] 95160 11 4ak} 1a083] 17208 19701 2aws2] 22077] 22.600) 22.600] 22 732] 227320 22 732§ 2xysa] rrrsr] 227520 20782
Actasl
Maaual PRI 7.209] wo0To] 612 0. 24uf 4129 S0as] s4aos]| 5.740] 6 419] o303 3. 19U 76,61
0 u Ul 27421 100111 190871 23 2111 314310 33.980] 40 60] 490901 $7.830) 64.249] 70 71¢] Ta643] 1o 61sf 76.613] 76.813] to61s] 70 618] 7000y 768154 76 4)3] Yo 613
Nop - Manusl o) 1ue B34y 1,07) 843 11w ool 1023 1443 1021 286 44 210 10,413
0 o 0 2268 TI30] 2.134] 32094 4094 3093 6333 7374] aa3)] 9.878] 10164 10.208] 10.418] 10,418] 10.418] 10.414] 10.418] 10.418] 10.0280] 10028 10018
Teatng 3] 28a3) 330af 29s] 2202F 3.250( 2218|2970 2335] 2.626] 23931 1.480] Tt 29,244
o v v 23| 3a08f 6662} GANTL 11.699) Lewm] 17.127] 19.624] 21.979] 24,603] 26,9vs | 28.478] 29, 244] 29.244] 29 244] 29.244] 29.7¢4] 29704 29.246] 29.244| 29.244

01

SOILSILV.LS SSHID0Ud



b-II1I

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.1)

D.S.S. CONTRACT
December, 1993

Budget Cost
{Contractual This Total
hiem General Description of Obligation) Period Irb
No. Supplies and / or Services U.s. Egyptian U.S. Egyptian U.S. Egyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds

1. GIZA EXCHANGE
1.1 Switching Equipment — 24,000 Lines $3.485462 74,000 $57.050 0 $2775986 14.800
1.2 MDF $237,048 ¢ $141.509 0 $189,638 0
1.3 Powa Sytem $111.791 0 $4312 [ $89,433 0
1.4 Sandby Powa System $289,639 24,900 s0 0 $31.711 4,980
1.5 HVAC Sytem $78.930 0 $4,763 [1} $63.144 0
16 Fue Detection Sptem s0 22304 $0 0 S0 4,461
1.7 Security System $28.550 ] $0 [1} $2.840 [1}
1.5 Raned Floos and Partitions Included 0 $0 1] $0 0
19 Documentaion / Documentation Office $6.990 3.000 so 0 $1398 600
1.10  Imurance and Transportaion to Stte Includad 0 s0 1] $0 [
111 lwstallation and Tetmgfor Cutover and Provisional Acceptance $472.440 280,961 $28,347 16,858 $349.610 207,912
1.12 Spare Parts and Consumables — CIF $338.627 0 $4,797 0 $270,902 0
1.13  Toob and Equipment — CIF $10.995 0 $0 0 $9.072 0
1.1 Imsurance and Transportaion Includad 0 $0 0 30 0
1.15  Maintenance Personpel NoChbarge 0 $0 [1} $0 1]
116 Testing 36,089 0 30 0 $0 0
1 GIZA EXCHANGE Total 35,067,167 405,165 $240,777 16,858 34,003,733 232,753

2. RAMSIS EXCHANGE
21 Swiching Equipment — 20,00 Lines $3.428956 78,000 $5314 1] $2730,781 15,600
22 MDF $54,628 [1} $2777 0 $43,702 0
23 Powua Swiem $102.620 0 S0 0 $32.096 0
24 Standby Powar System $334,500 26,700 S0 0 $267.600 5.340
28 HVAC Swiem $53.218 0 $3.534 0 $42,574 0
2o Fue Detection Sutem s0 22,304 s0 0 $0 4,461
27 Securgy Sytem $25,550 1] $965 1] $n.340 0
238 Raned Floor and Partitions Includad 0 $0 1] $0 0
2.9 Documentaion / Docementation Office $6,990 3.000 S0 0 $1,398 6
210 Issurance and Transpontaion to Sike Includad 1] p1} 1] $0 0
211 Imstalation and Testingfos Cutover and Provisional Acceptance $40533 122268 $37.760 10,480 $314,606 87334
212 Spare Parts and Comsumabls — CIF $343.023 0 p U] 0 $277.630 [}
2.13  Toob and quipment ~ CIF $10,998 1} s0 1} $9.072 (1]
214 Imurance and Traosportation Includod 0 pY ] S0 0
2,15 Maintenance Pasonnel NoCharge ] so 0 su 0
216 Testing $6.689 [\ Su Q p1J 1]
2. RAMSIS EXCHANGE Total 3$4.810,702 252,272 3$50.349 10,430 $3,792360 113,335

I

SJOILSILV.LS SSHEH0dd



S-III

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.1 cont’d)

D.S.S. CONTRACT
December, 1993

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
Item General Description of Obligation) Period ITD
Na Supplies and / or Services u.s. Egyptian u.s. Egyptian u.s. Egyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds

3. OPERA EXCHANGE
3.1 Swaching Equipment — 20,000 Lines $3.428956 78,000 $0 0 $2739496 15,600
32 MDF $54,628 0 S0 0 310,926 0
33 Powa Sytem $101,721 0 S0 0 $81,377 0
34 Standby Powe System 3456100 31000 s0 0 3364 880 6,200
35 HVAC Swtem $53.218 0 $942 0 $42,574 0
306 Fue Detection Sptem S0 22304 so 0 19 4,461
37 Secursy Swtem $28,550 0 30 0 $22.8%0 0
38 Raped Floor and Partitions lacluded 0 $0 0 $0 0
39 Document ai1on / Documentation Office $6,990 3,000 $0 0 $1.398 600
3.10  Imvurance and Transportaion to Ste locludad 0 S0 0 pH 0
3.11  Imtallstion and Testing for Cutover and Provisional Acceptance $457,078 122,208 S0 0 $365,002 97.814
3.12  Spare Parts and Consumabks ~ CIF $344.510 0 $5.236 0 $275.6U8 0
3.13  Toob and Equipment - CiF $10.995 0 S0 0 $9.072 0
3.1 Imvurapce and Transportgion Included 0 S0 0 so 0
3.1S  Maintenance Pasonacl NoCharge 0 so 0 so 0
3.16  Teting 36,689 0 $0 0 30 0
3. OPERA EXCHANGE Total $4,949.435 256,572 $6,178 0 $3,913.332 124,675

4. PYRAMID EXCHANGE
41 Swiching Equipmeat — 23,000 Lines plus RSM Hont Equipment $3.888228 78,400 $518.274 0 $3,110582 15.680
4.2 MDF $279.700 0 $167.320 0 $23.760 0
43 Powa Swtem $134977 0 $80.956 0 $107,942 0
4.4 Standby Power System $259,639 24,900 s0 0 $57.928 3,90
45 HVAC Swtem $53,218 0 $31.931 0 $42,574 0
1.0 Fire Detection Sytem S0 22304 su 0 su 4,461
1.7 Securty System $35.550 0 965 0 30,075 0
138 Rabed Floor and Partitions included 0 s0 0 $0 0
49 Documentaion / Documen ation Office $6.990 3.000 s0 0 $1.398 6w
4.10  Insuranceand Transportafion to Sate Includad 0 S0 0 S0 0
4.11 Imtallation and Testingfor Cutover and Provisional Acceptaace $515.976 323,160 $30.959 19308 $288.947 181,141
4.12  Spare Parts and Consumabks — CIF $382 167 0 11854 0 $234679 0
4.13  Toob and Equipment ~ CIF $10.846 0 $6,508 0 £8.677 0
414 Imurance and Trans portgion Iacluded 1] s0 0 $0 1]
415 Maintenance Pasonnel NoCharge U S0 0 su [
416 Testing o089 4 S0 [1) S0 4]
4. PYRAMID EXCHANGE Total $5.596.930 452,070 $955.956 19,408 $4,133,162 204,972

111

SOLLSILVLS SSHYD0Ud



9-I11

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.1 coat’d)
D.S.S. CONTRACT

December, 1993

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
Item General Description of Obligation) Period IrnD
Na Supplies and / or Services u.s. Egyptian u.s. Egyptian U.s. Lgyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds _ |
S. COMSYSTEM
St Software Right —to-use Licenss $1.945.126 ] $857.558 0 $1.052070 0
§.2 MFOS. TFS and SDAD Equipment $97.527 0 $0 0 $79.753 0
5.3 DATAKIT Lquipment SH2 640 0 S180.020 0 $24.854 0
514 Modems for baic MFUS $89,917 0 su ) $8,.992 0
ss usp 211140 0 $0 0 321115 0
S0 Naadby Powa Swvatem S0 0 S0 0 $5,338 0
57 HVAC Equipment $53.377 0 S0 0 $0 (]
hR Fire Detection Swtem 30 3.000 S0 0 s0 300
Sy Securty Sptem so 0 s0 0 S0 U
S0 Raized Floor,Ceiling, Lighting And part tions $12.588 14477 $7.535 0 38,791 1.448
s.11 Documentation (2sers) included mcluded s0 0 S0 0
$.12  Imuranceand Transportaion toSae included ncluded 30 0 s0 0
5.13  EsginaTinglosallition agd Teting for Cutover and Provisional Acceptancy $93.304 80,300 S0 0 $9.330 8,030
sS4 Spare Pants (3 years ) CIF $234.930 0 s0 0 $23.494 0
$.1S  Toob and Tet Equipment - CIF S0 0 s0 0 s0 0
$.16  Imurance and Transportaion ncluded included $0 0 S0 1]
517 Maintcoaance Pasonael-For Ooc (1) Year after Frovinional acceptance Free of Charge Free of Charge| 50 0 50 0
S.18  Software Maintenance —~ Untile Final Acceptance Free of Charge Free of Charge] s0 0 s0 0
5.19  Tating included included s0 0 S0 0
$.20  Trainiag Unx System V 561614 0 su 0 Su 0
5.2 Iraizing SMS (2 clases ) $71916 0 S0 0 S0 0
5.2 Traimag TFS $27.529 0 S0 0 su 0
5.23  Tramning SDAS $27.918 0 S0 0 su 0
§.24 Training DATAKIT $45.390 0 s0 0 $0 0
5.2 Tramning 3B2 Maintenance $33.756 0 S0 0 S0 ]
526 Price Adjwstement for Tramning (Item S. 2o §.25) 1396.643 321821 S0 0 S0 0
5.27  Contract Price Redudion For Traming (Item 5. 2010 5.25) ($35.000 0 su 1] so 0
TOTAL FORCOM SYSTEM $4,025014 119,598 L] 0 LY 0
One Time Price dbcount forthe COM Swtem (3100 000 [ S0 0 S0 0
5. COM CENTER Total $3,925,014 419,598 $1,045.713 [ $1,433,766 9,778
6. PROGRAM MANAGEMENT $334,002 156,406 $10,277 4,812 $125,893 58,950
7. TRAINING PROGRAM To be detcrmined $0 [] $0 0
[ TOTAL $24,683,250] 1,942,083] $2,309.250] 51.558] $17,402.747] 744,463]
Nute: Prices are as por Amendment #2  (COM center included)

I

SOILSILV.LS SSHYD0dd



/\/\

L-111

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibdit 3.2)

0O.S.P. CONTRACT
December, 1993

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
[tem Description Obligation) Period ITD
uU.s. Egyptian u.s. Egyptian U.S. Egyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds

HELIOPOLIS EXCHANGE
1. Manboks, Handholk's. and Vaults 5§56 6,840 383 1.026 $83 1,026
2. Conduit Sysiems 0 38,539 MU 5,781 su 5781
3 Feeder Cable and Asswcated Equipment 1.338.358 2u9076 $200,754 31301 $200,754 31361
4. Distnbution Segment 726,109 1.333 047 S108.916 200,107 $108.916 200,107
5. Existing Plant 0 36,793 S0 5519 $0 5519
7. Preliminary Eogmecring ] 0 pi} 0 $0 1]
9. Documentation 5.500 24153 $825 3623 $825 3,623
10. Mainiendnce 1] 144,923 su 21738 s0 21,738
11. Ravk 0 0 S0 0 S0 0
12. Lkxtra Depth 0 0 S0 0 30 ]
13, False Dgging 0 0 30 0 $0 0
14. Extra Coocrew 0 [{] S0 0 v ]
15. Extra Remforced Concrete 0 0 1] 0 $0 0
16. Locking Manhok Cover 0 0 S0 0 30 0

HELIOPOLIS EXCHANGE TOTAL $2,070,522 | LB 1,794 370 $310,578 269,156 $310,578 269,156
AUTO EXCHANGE
I Manholes, Haadaoles, and Vaults $.105 77635 $766 11,645 $766 11,645
2. Coadsit Sysiems 3613 990282 $1292 148 542 $1292 148,542
3. Feeder Cable snd Associmted Equipmest 935599 191,151 $140,340 28673 $140,340 28673
4. Distnbatioa Scgment 854,190 1833613 $128,128 275,042 $128,128 2715042
S. Existing Plant 245971 631590 336896 102238 336396 102238
7. Preliminary Esgiaceriag 0 243 443 0 36516 $0 36516
9. Documentatioa 5500 24,153 $825 3623 3825 3,623
10. Maistenance 1] 144923 30 21,738 30 21,738
11 Rock 0 0 30 0 $0 ]
12 Exta Depth 0 0 30 0 $0 0
13. False Digging 0 0 s0 0 $0 0
4. Extna Concrewe 0 0 30 0 $0 0
15. Extra Rewforced Concrete 0 Y $0 0 $0 0
6. Locking Manhok Cover 0 0 $0 0 $0 0

AUTO EXCHANGE TOTAL $2,054977|1LE 4,186,789 3$308,247 623,013 $308,247 623018

III

SOILSILVLS SSTIO0Ud



8-IIT

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.2 cont’d)
0.S.P. CONTRACT
December, 1993

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
ltem Description Obligation) Period ITD
u.s. Egyptian U.s. Egyptian u.s. g yptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds

GIZA EXCHANGE
1 Manbhoiks, Handboks, acd Vaults 20,009 246240 33001 36930 $3001 36,930
2 Conduit Syske ms 0 788,647 s0 118297 p i} 118297
3. Feeder Cable and Assacmted Equipment 1.382.521 344844 $207.378 51,727 $207.378 51727
4 Distnbution Segment 1,120 583 2251,199 3$168.087 337680 $168,087 337,680
s Exnting Plant 0 85,080 so 12,852 30 12852
7 Preliminary Engincering 0 304,304 o 15046 0 15646
9. Documentation 5.500 24,1583 3325 3623 $3825 3623
10. Maintenance ) 144923 0 21,738 30 21,738
1L Rock u 0 S0 0 30 0
12, tixta Depth 1] u so 0 30 0
13. False Dygging [i] ¢ 30 0 0 0
14. Exta Coocrew 0 225 v 34 s0 34
15. Extna Reinforced Concrete 0 552 30 83 30 83
16, l.ocking Manholk Cowver 0 0 30 0 30 0

GIZA EXCHANGE TOTAL 3$2,528612|LE 4,190,766 $379,292 628,615 $379,292 623,615
COMMGRK ITEMS
6. Warehouse Inventory 0 0 $0 0 $0 0
8. Tramiag 491387 0 $73,708 0 $73,708 0
9.4 Docueatation Center (Ramsis) 11,000 24,153 $1,650 3623 $1,650 3,623
17. Program Masagement 2,617,636 133217 $392.645 199916 $392.645 199916
18. Price Dixouat 0 {1.000,000 p ) 0 $o 0

COMMON ITEMS TOTAL $3,120,022 {LE 356,929 $468.003 203,539 $468,003 203,539

SUB-TOTAL OSP CONTRACT 39,774,134 |[LE  10,528,835¢ $1,466,120 1,729,328 $1,466,120 1,729 328

CONTINGENCIES $225.866 | LE [

TOTAL OSP CORTRACT $10.000000|LE 10,528,354 $1,466,120 1,729,328 $1,466,120 1,729 328

I

SOILSILVLS SSHYDO0Ud


http:1.120.5X

I

PROGRESS STATISTICS

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

QUARTERLY CASH FLOW REPORT (Exhibit 4.1)

NDSS CONTRACT

December, 1993

(US531,000,00000) 1
12 =
10 =
s 'r
j
Py =
. Carrent Forexast
1
°
Descriptos [N 1A Tt Total
A1h. Quarter Tt tuarter 2ud. Quarter Jed. Quarte 4 Quarter tet Quarter 2ad. Quarter Jed. Quartas b Quarier ToDate
Budget Quenaly 0 11,746 337) 3918 ek 33,13 1 [ 179 31468}
Cemuisuve o 11,748 315119 $18.0)7 320,503 313,740 324,539 124,604 31683 -
[Actua) Qusrtaty 0 [T 1373 2409 $17.40)
Cemvlauve o TR 312,119 114598 317,408 IR
Actuat Forecnt
US Dollars Financed By USAID
(LB 1,000%) L]
Actonl
| .al
; f— [ |
Descripton 1992 1y [ Total
Ath Quarter Lot Owarter 10d. Quartar Jrd. Quarter b Quarter 11t Quarier 1ad. Ysarter Ird. Quarter 41, Quarter ToDate
Budget Quarterly [ 150 199 Ty [E] a8 1w 1) ] (KT
[ 150 9 [T 1,408 1,096 1,098 [KTH [KTH
JActual 0 150 1% [}) n K
[ 1% ¥ 17 M
Actual Pormm

igyptian Pounds Financed By ARENTO

II1-9



CONSTRUCITON MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

QUARTERLY CASH FLOW REPORT (Exhibit 4.1 cont’d)
DSS CONTRACT

As of December 31, 1992

d4th Quarter 1st Quarter nd Quarter | 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd. Quarter 3rd. Quarter 4th. Quarter
Descaption / Duration S{11.92 - 1292 [0193-0393 03,93-0693 17.93-0993 10:93~12,93 H94-0394 04:94-06,94 0794-0994 10/94-12/54
US Doltars Financed By
F S0 $11.7406.185 $3IT20607 $S.9I8210 $246832> $3.235,158 818216 $45,008 $78.851
USAID A 30 $11.746,185 $372.007 $2470.3UM $2.804.647
Egypuan Founds Financed By
13 0 150415 158,731 AR A 376,907 387864 100,058 15225 30,450
— ARENTO A [ 150115 158.731 ErAN L] 128N
-
-
[}
’—l
o 1 Distuncement Baance Total
Descnption 7 Duranon To Date To Go Cost
US Dollars Financed By
F $20.5 327 $4.177923 $24 683250
USAID A $17.42.748 0 $17.42.748
Fgyptian Founds Financed By
F 1408382 533 1942084
ARENTO A 744463 0 743363

NOTES

(1) 1he COMcenternisinwrporated in the curment brecast

(2)F = Current Forecast For Disbursement
A = Actual Disbunement

(3) The differcoce in the amount dsbursed betwern the Forecast (F)and the Actua (A)is caused byaot presentng theinvoices of the following :
1 The balance of the remaining 60 matenals and spare parts for the switches ddivered and erected

2. The 107 advance payments and 607 matenials for the COM System.

I

SOILSILV.LS SSHIDO0Ud



III

PROGRESS STATISTICS

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
QUARTERLY CASH FLOW REPORT (Exhibit 4.2)
OSP CONTRACT
December, 1993

000's)
12500
32000 |~
Budget Aawl
$3 500 —
$1.000 p—
1500 —
" [ = —_—
e £ npion 1993 [ [ 1990 Taal
Ind Quarter [4thQuanter |12 Qwnter [Ind Quinter3rd Quonter [4hQuanter [1g Qwnter [2ad Quarer[rd Qurter [#th wrter [12 Quinter (o lute
Judget Quarterly 0 AR 3501 W1 $1.908 $2.2 $1.293 Jun| 329] 329 $1.007] $9.774
Cumutitine 0 AT $1974 §2.804 $4.903 3708 34018 33,708 38,738 35767 39.774
Al Owurterly 0 L hh $1.300
Cumnutitive 0 .o
US Dollars Financed By USAID
{USS 1,000's)
(LE Lixw’y)
3500
3900 -
1500 —
Budget Al
1000 —
-
1580 -
1008 -
08—
0 po—y — ’
Xxnpluon 1993 [ 1905 199 Taal
IdQuarter [thQuwrer 118 Qunter [Ind Quarter|drd Quurter [th Quarter [1e Quinter [Ind Quorter[Id Quwarter [4th Quinter [11 Quanter [To Mate
[Hudget Quanterly 0 ki T2 $9) 2188 1248 1483 118; [ 18 1on8] L824
Cumubitive 1] 738 [T 2,100 1.588 TAN 9318 9431 V.44 hA ] 032y
Al (harterly ) R 1.9
Cumnuniinve [ TN

Iigyptian Pounds Financed By ARENTO
(LE Lmio's)

ITII-11



4

¢T-III

CONSTUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
QUARTERLY CASH FLOW REPORT (Exhibit 4.2 cont'd)

OSP CONTRACT

Asof December 31, 1993

3rd Quarker $th Quarker Ist Quarier 20d Quarker 3ed Quarier 4th Quirier Ist Quarker 20d Quarter 3rd Quarker 4th Quirer Ist Qurier
Description / Duraton 0793 - 0993 | 10.93 — 1293 Q0154 0393 | 0454 - 0058 10744 — 09404 | 1094 ~ 1294 0175 ~ 0395 {0395 — 06895 | 0795 —we5 | 1055 — 1285 | 0156 — 0396
US Dollars Fimnoed By
¥ o) 31472332 $501.397 SM0,021 31998340 $2.362359 $1.293.403 359918 2948 29,48 31,006,862
USAID A bl $1.466,120
Lgyptan Pounds Fimmced By
F o L7371 2,120 593,033 2187355 32HEN LARTH 115,654 14,993 AR 1067580
ARENTO A 0 1L.729328
Disbuncmest Rabince Toul
Descniption/ Dumanon To Date To Go Cost
US Dollars Fimnced By
F 31472332 38,301,802 $9,774,134
USAID A 31,466,120 0 31,360, 120
Egypun Pounds Fimnaced By
F L7471 3 MIH 10,528,855
ARENTO A 1,729328 0 1729328
NOTES:

(1) F = Current Farecast For Disbunement

(2) A = Actwal Disbursement

11

SOILSILV.LS SSHID0Ud



€1-III

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

AMENDMENT AND IMMEDIATE ACTION CHANGE ORDER (IACO) SUMMARY  (lixhibit 5.1)

DSS CONTRACT
December, 1993

DATE USAD GRANT NO USAD GRANT NO. ARENTO FINANCED
AMENDMENT A0 CA EXECUTED Nue (2) 2e3-0177 263-K -6 NCIE()
NO. NO NO BY (TH.HUMIV (CIP)
ARENTUOHL [{C5) Lt [IEH) | 1k U I LE UND I LE
{orRIGINAL cONTRACT | - ~ | o3-Nov-92] me262479] 1.953923] [s20.863.108] o] $4,767.743] o] ses6.c28] 1.953923)
APPROVED CHANGES :
AMENDMENT NO. 1 N/A 1 U9-Feb-93 (3153420 21.33% ($109872 0 131] 0 (343,954 21,336
AMENDMENT NU 2 N/A 2 24-May-493 $3.925.014 119,598 $2.500,000 1] o 0 $1.425.014 419,598
SUB~TOTAL APPROVED CHANGES $3,771.188 440,934 32,390,128 0 30 o[ 31,381,060 440,934
[roTaL contRACT [ s30.033667]  2.394851] [523.258236] o] $4,707,743 o] $2,067.638] 2394857
PENDING CHANGES -
N/A N/A N/A N/A v 0 p 1] 0 U [ U 0
SUB-TOTAL. PENDING CHANGHS 30 0 $0 0 30 0 $0 0

NOTES :

(1) ARENTO financed local ¢ urency includes L[5 452,775 for Auto exchange, plus [L.E. 1,522,485 for Giza.Ramsis, Opera & Pyramids exchanges.

(2) The total contract value of US.D.$ 30,033,067 includes U.S.1.$ 4.707.743 financed under USAID
grant No.230— K- 620 and U.8.D.$ 2,067,688 financed by ARENTO for Auto exchange & COM System.

III

SOLLSILV.LS SSHYD0Ud



.

P1-III

CONSTRUCITION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
AMENDMENT AND IMMEDIATE ACTION CHANGE ORDER (IACO) SUMMARY (Exhibit 5.2)
OSP CONTRACT
December, 1993

DATE
AMENDMENT IACL ca EXECUTHD Nae(h) AMOUNT FINANCED BY AMOUNT FINANCED BY
NO. NO. NO. BY USAD ARENTO
ARENTUOHI usH LE t4) 1 LE usH I LE
ORIG INAL CONTRACT -1 - 2-Ju-93] $9,774.134] 10.528.854] [ $10,000000] o] 50| 10,528,854
APPROVED CHANGES
Amendmest No 1 22-Dec-93 .
Note (2)
SUB-TOTAL APPROVED CHANGES $0 ] 30 0] $0 0
TOTAL CONTRACT [ 39.774134] 10.523.354] [ $10.000,000] o] so| 10.523,354]
PENDING CHANGES :
N/A N/A N/A N/A U 0 30 0 50 0
1
SUB-TOTAL. PENDING CHANGES 30 0 30 0 30 0

(1) Amount available for warchouse inventory and contingencies is $ 2258606
(2) Amendment No 1incorporates changes in the wording of Clause 08 entiteled "Transfer of Titde o ARENTO".
Amendment No 1 has no cost impact.

I

SOILSILVLS SSHYDOYUd



